

## **Rural Municipality of West River**

### Resolution

# **Title:** Installing Security Cameras - Afton Community Center and Bonshaw Community Center Project Funded by Gas Tax

Motion Carried	Motion No	2023-23
Motion Lost	Date	February 15, 2023
Motion Withdrawn	Council Meeting No	2023-02
Moved by Councillor Shaun MacArthur		
Seconded by Deputy Mayor Aaron MacEachern		

#### WHEREAS

The Rural Municipality of West River owns both Afton Community Center and Bonshaw Community Center, and

#### WHEREAS

As both buildings are part of ongoing capital improvement projects, which will increase the Replacement Cost New of the 2021 appraisal of Afton Community Center (\$1,396,909) and Bonshaw Community Center (\$839,501), and

#### WHEREAS

There was an incident at Afton Community Center, and the EV Charger was vandalized (RCMP Incident #20221762561), and

#### WHEREAS

The Afton and Bonshaw Community Centers' BODs have requested more security for the building, and

#### WHEREAS

The Properties Committee held on September 5, 2022, recommended upgrading the existing security system at the Afton Community Center provided by Security First Ltd,

#### **BE IT RESOLVED**

The Council for the Rural Municipality of West River approves paying for installing security cameras for Afton Community Center (upgrading the existing system) and Bonshaw Community Center as part of the ongoing capital project funded by Gas Tax.

I certify that this is a true copy of the resolution.

Helen Smith-MacPhail

Laala Jahanshahloo

Mayor \_\_\_\_\_ Chief Administrative Officer \_\_\_\_\_

